TO: Board of Education
Dr. Lisa Leali, Superintendent

LAKE BLUFF
SCHOOL
DISTRICT 65 DATE: November 18, 2025

RE: 10 Year Health & Life Safety Survey

FROM: Jay Kahn, Chief School Business Official

Recommendation

Administration recommends that the Board approve the attached 10-year Health & Life Safety
Survey (HLSS) performed by Wight & Co. The survey results will be submitted to ISBE and
once accepted, the District will be obligated to perform the prescribed updates within the
required timeframe.

Background

Once every 10 years Illinois school facilities are required to have a Health & Life Safety Survey
(HLSS) conducted by a licensed architect. This inspection covers all aspects of the school
facility, identifies items to be corrected, and documents that existing conditions meet the current
building and school code. Updated safety reference plans are also required to be submitted.

Current Situation

The District buildings are safe and in excellent condition. Only a few minor violations were
found. Copies of the reports are attached.

Some of the smaller HLSS findings have already been addressed by our maintenance team and
were removed from the final report. Items in category “a” of the 10yr survey must be remedied
within 1 year of the date of filing. Items labeled “b” must be addressed within 5 years.




LAKE BLUFF MIDDLE SCHOOL

DESCRIPTION OF EXISTING CONDITIONS

I. GENERAL

ENROLLMENT: 303 students

CONSTRUCTION: Type IIB Non-Combustible Construction, Part 185, Part 175, IBC 2003, IBC
2009.

MEANS OF EGRESS: Adequate in arrangement, quantity, and size.

LOCAL FIRE ALARM SYSTEM City Tie

NEAREST FIRE STATION: <Imi.
45 E. Center Ave.
Lake Bluff, IL 60044

CITY WATER: 3” water service plus a separate 6” water service for the sprinkler system.

Il. CONSTRUCTION DETAILS

YEAR BUILT: 1954 original building; 1960, 1986, 2008 (work contracted prior to
9/25/2007), and 2016 additions.

HEIGHT: One story with basement.

GROUND FLOOR AREA: 58,300sf (Total floor area: 70,900sf)

EXTERIOR WALL Brick and concrete block. Cavity insulation at 2008 and 2016 additions.

CONSTRUCTION:

FLOOR CONSTRUCTION: Concrete slab on grade. Concrete slab over concrete joists at elevated
floor slabs.

ROOF CONSTRUCTION: 1954 original building and 1960 addition: Fluid applied roof membrane

over built-up roof membrane over rigid insulation on cellular steel deck.
1986 addition: Fluid applied roof membrane over built-up roof membrane
over rigid insulation over corrugated steel deck / steel joists.

2008 and 2016 additions: Single-ply roof membrane over rigid insulation
over corrugated steel deck / steel joists.
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INTERIOR WALL
CONSTRUCTION:

Concrete block U.N.O.
Gypsum board over metal stud walls as well as hollow metal framed glass
walls at 2016 addition.

INTERIOR FINISH:

Painted walls.
Tile and carpet floor finishes. Wood gym floor. Wood tiered seating at
cafeteria.

GLASS TRANSOM: None.

lll. EGRESS FACILITIES

GRADE EXITS: Adequate in arrangement and quantity.
CORRIDORS: Adequate in arrangement and size.
STAIRWAYS: Concrete filled steel pan stairs.
WINDOWS: Not used as a secondary means of egress.
FIRE ESCAPE: None.

EXIT SIGNS: Adequate in arrangement/location.

EMERGENCY LIGHTS:

Battery powered units. Adequate in arrangement/location.

IV. SPECIAL OCCUPANCIES

SCIENCE LABS:

Part of 2016 renovation of 1954 original building. Emergency gas shut-
offs provided. Sprinklered.

ART CLASSROOM:

Part of 2016 addition. Sprinklered.

GYMNASIUM/STAGE:

Part of 1986 addition. Stage curtains fireproofed. Sprinklered.

BOILER ROOM:

Part of 1954 original building. Sprinklered.
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V. UTILITIES

HEATING PLANT:

Heating for parts of the school is provided by (2) 1800 MBH PK Boilers.
The boilers provide hot heating water for AHUs, FCUs, UVs, cabinet unit
heaters, finned tube radiators and unit heaters. Heating to newer
classroom wings and Admin area is provided by RTU’s with gas furnaces.

HEAT DISTRIBUTION:

Hot water boilers provide heat to the unit ventilators and fan coil units
serving the classrooms through HW piping, AHU serving the District
office, VAV Terminal units throughout the school as required and cabinet
heaters etc. in vestibules. Heat to some classroom additions and the
Admin office are provided by packaged RTU units with gas heat furnaces.

VENTILATION:

Ventilation to all classrooms wings is provided by outdoor intake louvers
on unit ventilators, and intake ducts on fan coil units. Ventilation to the
Admin areas is provided by the outdoor air intake hood on the RTU
serving these areas. Ventilation to the gymnasium is provided by the
outdoor air intake hood on the AHU serving the gymnasium. Some
classroom additions are served by RTU’s with intake hoods for ventilation.
District office AHU is provided with OA duct connected to an OA louver
for ventilation

AIR CONDITIONING:

Air conditioning to most of the school is provided by an outdoor air
cooled chiller, which produces chilled water for unit ventilators, fan coil
units, and AHU’s to these spaces. The school Admin wing is cooled by a
packaged RTU with DX coils. Also, the most recent classroom addition is
also served by a new RTU with DX cooling. The District Admin office is
cooled by an AHU tied to the chiller and boilers.

WATER HEATER:

Domestic hot water is provided by gas fired water heaters located in the
boiler room.

INCINERATOR:

None.

GAS SERVICE:

Natural gas enters the building on the north side of the building, where it
is metered. A pressure regulator and an outside shut-off valve are
provided. Gas piping runs to the boiler room to serve the boilers.
Additionally, natural gas is routed on the roof to all the packaged RTU’s
that utilize gas furnaces for heating.

ELECTRICAL SERVICE

This building has two electrical services. One service is rated at 208/120V
1200A 3 phase 4 wire and has surge protection. The second service is
rated at 480/277V 800A 3 phase 4 wire and has surge protection.

PLUMBING:

There appears to be an adequate number of plumbing fixtures for this
facility. Sewage disposal is to the municipal sanitary sewer system.
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VI. PRIVATE PROTECTION

FIRE ALARM SYSTEM:

The existing fire alarm system is an addressable type by Honeywell MS-
9600UDLS system. There is an annunciator located at the main entrance.
Annunciation and initiation devices are located through the school.

AUTOMATIC SPRINKLERS:

The school is fully sprinkled.

FIRE EXTINGUISHERS

Portable fire extinguishers are appropriately located throughout the
building, and inspections are up to date.

PAGING/SOUND SYSTEM:

The existing intercom/clock system is a Valcom intercommunication
program system, including analog audio and IP visual endpoints, and was
recently installed in 2024.

VII. SECURITY SYSTEM

SECURITY SYSTEM

The existing building has glass break sensors only in the lower level along
at the District Offices. The main level has card access entry at all the
exterior doors to the school and has dome cameras in corridors and
collaboration spaces. There are 180-degree cameras on the exterior of
the building at the main level which are adequate in securing the
perimeter of the building.

VIIl. ENERGY CONSERVATION

ENERGY CONSERVATION

The existing general interior lighting throughout the facility is LED lighting,
most of which is controlled by dimmer switches. There are some areas of
the building not yet renovated with fluorescent lighting served by toggle
switches.

IX. ASBESTOS ABATEMENT

ASBESTOS ABATEMENT

No asbestos materials were used in the construction of this building.

X. LEAD-BASED PAINT

LEAD-BASED PAINT None.
Xl. PAVING
PAVING The concrete walks were in good condition at the time of the survey. The

asphalt paving is intact but has significant cracking throughout.
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1. COUNTY CODE

049 Lake

2. DISTRICT CODE/NAME

0650 Lake Bluff School District 65
3. FACILITY CODE/NAME

2006 Lake Bluff Elementary School

VIOLATION AND RECOMMENDATION SCHEDULE
(23 IL Adm. Code 180, Sections 180.320)

4 5 6 7 8 9
Iltem I.D. [Location(s) Priority Rule Violated Description of the Violation Recommendation to
(Room No) Code Correct Violation
M-1 Room 121 a IMC 2003 401.2 No ventilation in occupied room Add supply/return air
E-1 Room 115B a IBC 2003 907.3.1 No pull station and AV device at exit |Install new pull station and AV device
door
E-2 Room 115B a IBC 2003 1011.1 No exit sign at door Install new exit sign
E-3 Room 118 a IBC 2003 907.3.1 No pull station at exit door Install new pull station
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1. COUNTY CODE

049 Lake

2. DISTRICT CODE/NAME
0650 Lake Bluff School District 65
3. FACILITY CODE/NAME
2006 Lake Bluff Elementary School

SCHEDULE OF RECOMMENDED WORK ITEMS AND ESTIMATED COSTS

4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 14 15
Iltem [.D. |Action Priority  |Specification(s) Units of |Quantity |[Labor Unit Cost |Estimated |Estimated |Funding
I.D. Code Measure Code Cost Completion [Type
Date
M-1 f a Add supply/return air EA 1 b 5000 $5,000 Aug 2026 |O
E-1 f a Install new pull station and AV device |EA 1 b 3500 $3,500 Aug 2028 (0]
E-2 f a Install new exit sign EA 1 b 1500 $1,500 Aug 2026 |O
E-3 f a Install new pull station EA 1 b 2500 $2,500 Aug 2026 |O
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10/9/2025 12:24:36 PM
Autodesk Docs://Lake Bluff SD65 10 Year LSS and Facilit

ARCH_2025.rvt

10 Year LSS and Facility Assess_.

240233/240233
Wight & Co. © Copyright 2016 All rights reserved. No part of these documents may be reproduced, stored, or transmitted in any form or by any means, electronic, mechanical, photocopying, recording or otherwise, without the prior written consent of Wight & Co.

y Assess

nm‘

I==F

LEGEND OF SYMBOLS

FACP| MAIN FIRE ALARM CONTROL PANEL

ANNC| FIRE ALARM ANNUNCIATOR PANEL

AREA OF RESCUE - FIRE FIGHTER
ARA-M| " \AIN STATION

AREA OF RESCUE STATION

FIRE ALARM PULL STATION

FIRE ALARM VISUAL DEVICE WALL MOUNT

FIRE ALARM VISUAL DEVICE CEILING MOUNT

FIRE ALARM AUDIO/VISUAL DEVICE WALL
MOUNT

FIRE ALARM AUDIO/VISUAL DEVICE CEILING
MOUNT

FIRE ALARM SPEAKER/STROBE DEVICE WALL
MOUNT

FIRE ALARM SPEAKER/STROBE DEVICE CEILING
MOUNT

FIRE ALARM SPEAKER DEVICE WALL MOUNT
FIRE ALARM SPEAKER DEVICE CEILING MOUNT

FIRE ALARM SMOKE DETECTOR CEILING
MOUNT

FIRE ALARM HEAT DETECTOR CEILING MOUNT

FIRE ALARM CARBON MONOXIDE DETECTOR
CEILING MOUNT

S FIRE ALARM DUCT SMOKE DETECTOR
MOUNTED IN CONDITIONED SPACE

DUCT SMOKE DETECTOR REMOTE INDICATING
LIGHT WITH KEY OPERATED TEST SWITCH

DUCT SMOKE DETECTOR CEILING TEST
SWITCH

FIRE ALARM BELL EXTERIOR WALL
MOUNTED

MAGNETIC DOOR HOLDER, WALL
MOUNTED OR DOOR CLOSER MOUNTED

S VALVE SUPERVISORY SWITCH

TAMPER SWITCH

FLOW SWITCH

EMERGENCY WALL PACK LIGHT FIXTURE

v I EBE 3E = e <. 8 © @ @ 2o 1@ ok M HEKR < W 3

EXIT SIGN
SMOKE BARRIER
Emrmm w1 HOUR FIRE RESISTANCE RATING
EmTTmmTrEe Tl 2 HOUR FIRE RESISTANCE RATING
mmTrrmwrrrms 3 HOUR FIRE RESISTANCE RATING

e Trrrmw Trrrms 4 HOUR FIRE RESISTANCE RATING

G 30 MIN. FIRE RESISTANCE RATING

GEEED © © ® ammm» 45 \IN. FIRE RESISTANCE RATING

a» o am» © @& 1HOUR FIRE RESISTANCE RATING

G ooaEd e®e @ ?HOURFIRE RESISTANCE RATING

O O
O
| STAIR CORRIDOR
2 200
T 5 O O O O O O O
* - CORRIDOR
1 ;= i 25 | --1 85
e ] * ﬂ [ ] . —F T ﬁ
- e I - ' # I T i - - ]
2 e u u 1
] B m \ [ —
CLASSROOM SM PROJ RIJ" m KINDERGARTEN KINDERGARTEN KINDERGARTEN u ] | CLASSROOM —
174 ] N #1 KINDERGARTEN KINDERGARTEN #4 #5 N | 'sM PROJ RM
947 SF #2 #3 181 182 == 940 SF
OLF:20 939 SF | OLF:20
0CC:48 " 939 SF 881 SF 939 SF OLF:20 C 0CC:48
i = - o o ‘ = i
H= OLF:20 939 SF OLF:20 OLF:20 0CC:47 =
: : OLF:20 - : -
CLASSROOM % é occ4r oLk 0CC:45 0CC:47 -
960 SF : FLEC|— .
OLF:20 N ] 7oAl N ]
. occ:48 SM PROJ RM u ] EENEEEEEEN u ] SM PROJ RM L
res
| : . i s 1 A
. ] H | TEACHER WORK B ] | CLASSROO
| L] , L ROOM = | L] LASSROOM
= . ] 285 SF ] = .
; B — TLT OLF:100 ] q |
0CC:3
L1111 O 178A |l L 11 L TII1111] 954 SF
(o) | S w9 | I I || | § O OLF20
0CC:48 |
& CORRIDOR ]
CLASSROOM
|| | & < & | . “ L | .
i o/ I : = -y e | : | s
L] L X
0CC:45
CLASSROOM (
] 30 STUDENTS ACTUAL MAX. 30 STUDENTS ACTUAL MAX. H I .
901 SF u FINE ARTS #2 § FINE ARTS #3 B ] O ©
OLF:20 N -
OCC:46 u = N i 2N A
: [ n 183 @ @ O
N 1111 SF I - TLT
u OLF:20 I 1,111 SF u I :
- 0CC:56 ) LK | ez u \
e |—I—| = = : I
| ===l ] IE( o o= T ] Efff:,z =
JAN
I O O O O O O O \ 195 ‘
___ )| I - . | . _ | -
B JAN / STORAGE - n
= —F H— J Ho
CLASSROOM I | B |
u n u ] CLASSROOM
943SF || 164 | : - . B .
OLF:20 P u - 4 -] swmprosrm
0CC:48 SM PROJ RM u H gl u 196 949 SF
,ji H ] H ] OLF:20 [—
n ] N ] 0CC:48
L 4] H _
n|\ ] = L T O H 54 O ; j = ]
resat - O O O - &
. SM PROJ RM N N N 7] —i
161 | - H I I S.E. OFFICE i H
CLASSROOM \ u - 129B | SPEECH u —$M PROJ
[ | CORRIDOR [ MEDIA CENTER B - CLASSROOM
162 - u . N | [ 198
0 01 o - . 129C N ]
946 SF C ] 2,157 SF N ] n
OLF:20 =1 OLF:15 e 949 SF [
J 0cC:48 i OCC:144 E oo | E s | CORRIDOR OLF:20
| 185 | ;
| 57 STUDENTS ACTUAL MAX. S.E. OFFICE . : i OCC:48 ]
I o = == 3 R |
STAI CORRIDOR T T B 425 SF 127 SF 126 SF STAIR
1 i 1 OLF:100 OLF:100 OLF:100 CORRIDOR 4
- T T L. T & 1 0CC:2 w 0CC:2 0CC:2
1 i LEC
O V-1 ||| TECHNOLOGY o ’ u | o 130 o
OT/PT 30 STUDENTS ACTUAL MAX 1 z | u L/RTI 174 SF CORRIDOR 1 ev-ME e
: - : KILN
121 WORK ROON | 381 SF OLF-100 N | .
864 SF s - ON H READING 0CC2 |
| 125 | | OLF:20 g MDF. o
E-3 150 SF OLF-20 — - 1] 0CC:20 i pdall
k| i : ; — —= : ¥ 133 SF & T
¢PRRIDOR OLF:20 OCC:44 _ (CezsE | | ¥ :
STORAGE | 119 0CC:8 § =1 lor1go ) || ) ! ocl)_gggo
| o 1 [ A e R ———— | N ' :
ELEC =
|
P.T.A. |
FINE ARTS #1 103 CORRIDOR CORRIDOR LOADING DOCK
990 SF 100 ‘
OLF:20 r--------------------------------- / :
0CC:50 ' Cew 1 = —
57 STUDENTS ACTUAL MAX N == 22 “ ’ T > Rt SN _3: %
' E | oTuT / \E ; /\ ENTRY /\ ¢ H 0CC:1 i L WATER & F.P.
| 106 '_l |:"_I | - VESTIBULE : ﬂ OCIAL -------
CORRIDOR TLT = 0 E B OFFICE / cea
5P \ | — E |
te il o [ Ao LA o
sl ) = L1 : 202 SF NURSE'S/OFFICE |/
= { : . OLF:100 y
§ Tlr OF — | St E - 0CC:3 141 BOOK ROOM &
) : 433 SF RECORDS
T [] Y T o / " [ Ol kO 0cC:42 g 0L TLT OLF:100[
P.E. OFFICE St 2 - = STAFF LOUNGE B [ LT oCCH/ 145
123 SF P.E. STORAGE ] 143 :
P.E. STORAGE | 252 SF BLE-100 -E. 223sF | { JA H 145 | 340 SF
OLF:100 e [l OLF:100| [{d [[708a BUILDING ' SECRETARY / - OLF:100
0CC:3 2 ] occ:3 EM STORAGE \ REGYCLE ' WAITING / — 0CC:4
v ¥ e | — =l [ ] -1 08 -1 39 585 SF
A k A : [ OLF:100 SUP =
0CC:6 195 SF
: | 191 SF COATS 146 [5LF:100
e e e o T 0 OLF:100 144 CC:
| H H H H | : | 0CC:2
e —He——H=—=—=H=—=—=k- — — H 1O PRINCIPAL
H \ H H H! | L.\\\\\\\\O ASST. PRICIPAL
— — — 94— — K- — —K- — — - T
L %ﬁ D | | SSeceaa. O TESTING ROPM
[ [ [ [ -- T - - 192 SF
Ao e e e il TV OLF:100 157
- :
~ecaao 0CC:2 101 ?F /' [261SF |CONFERENCE
-‘~~-..- C:2 gCL)Eg 151
60 STUDENTS ACTUAL MAX 60 STUDENTS ACTUAL MAX it L Sy
------
----
MULTI-PURPOSE 33 PEOPLE @ 100 SF it L S
HALL A it S
bl
LUNGH RoOW =~
3,244 SF I
; HALL B 2,522 SF
0CC:217 :
158 OLF:15
0CC:169
3,256 SF
OLF:15
H 0CC:218
I n u
(2) STORIES
TYPE I1(B)—~ NONCOMBUSTIBLE CONSTRUCTION
[ E-2 FULLY SPRINKLERED
@ LEVEL 1 LIFE SAFETY PLAN 1,743 MAX. TOTAL OCCUPANTS THIS FLOOR
1 L W SCALE: 3/32" = 10"
Y Y Y Yo Y Y Y Ve Y Y Y Ve e YV YaYavavavarava | I 1|

LAKE BLUFF SCHOOLS
DISTRICT 65
LAKE BLUFF SCHOOL
DISTRICT 65

"

Wight & Company
wightco.com

2500 North Frontage Road
Darien, IL 60561

P 630.969.7000
F 630.969.7979
A B
C
Q

REV

DESCRIPTION

DATE

LAKE BLUFF ELEMENTARY
SCHOOL

350 W Washington Ave, Lake Bluff, IL 60044

LIFE SAFETY PLAN -
LEVEL 1 FLOOR PLAN

Project Number:

240233
Drawn By:
Author
Sheet:



dgassen
Text Box
M-1

dgassen
Text Box
E-2

dgassen
Text Box
E-1

dgassen
Text Box
E-3


ARCH_2025.rvt

LEGEND OF SYMBOLS

FACP| MAIN FIRE ALARM CONTROL PANEL

ANNC| FIRE ALARM ANNUNCIATOR PANEL

AREA OF RESCUE - FIRE FIGHTER
ARA-M| " \AIN STATION

ARA| " AREA OF RESCUE STATION

LAKE BLUFF SCHOOLS

FIRE ALARM PULL STATION
DISTRICT 65
FIRE ALARM VISUAL DEVICE WALL MOUNT
) FIRE ALARM VISUAL DEVICE CEILING MOUNT LAKE BLUFF SCHOOL
\ _ DISTRICT 65
\ FIRE ALARM AUDIO/VISUAL DEVICE WALL
‘\ MOUNT
\ @ FIRE ALARM AUDIO/VISUAL DEVICE CEILING
MECH. \ MOUNT
\
737 SF ! FIRE ALARM SPEAKER/STROBE DEVICE WALL o
oong%o \ MOUNT
: \ é FIRE ALARM SPEAKER/STROBE DEVICE CEILING
) MOUNT
ﬂ\ \\ FIRE ALARM SPEAKER DEVICE WALL MOUNT
o \
) g FIRE ALARM SPEAKER DEVICE CEILING MOUNT
\
\ FIRE ALARM SMOKE DETECTOR CEILING
! MOUNT Wight & Company
‘ : — | ‘ FIRE ALARM HEAT DETECTOR CEILING MOUNT wightco.com
— D\“ : —
f/ | \ARA-‘ ' MECHANICAL PENTHOUSE \\ ) \A-RA-‘ | FIRE ALARM CARBON MONOXIDE DETECTOR 2500 North Frontage Road
| — \ \ \ — | CEILING MOUNT Darien, IL 60561
\ \ \ STAIR ’
L ‘ STAIR \ \ \ i Ll L] L] L ] L] L] L] L] L ] L] o L ] L] L L] o L ] L] L] L ]
\ 3 DSD|  FIRE ALARM DUCT SMOKE DETECTOR
oy 2 \ | \ DN psD) MOUNTED IN CONDITIONED SPACE P 630.969.7000
— \\ ! \ —_— < F 630.969.7979
E NEEEREN ° \ \ : o L 3 % DUCT SMOKE DETECTOR REMOTE INDICATING
= 1 \ \ \ - - LIGHT WITH KEY OPERATED TEST SWITCH
\ \ \
\ L
= A A =
\ = @ DUCT SMOKE DETECTOR CEILING TEST
; \ \ _ i ! ! SWITCH
FIRE ALARM BELL EXTERIOR WALL L ]

MOUNTED

MAGNETIC DOOR HOLDER, WALL
MOUNTED OR DOOR CLOSER MOUNTED

10 Year LSS and Facility Assess

240233/240233
Wight & Co. © Copyright 2016 All rights reserved. No part of these documents may be reproduced, stored, or transmitted in any form or by any means, electronic, mechanical, photocopying, recording or otherwise, without the prior written consent of Wight & Co.

y Assess

Autodesk Docs://Lake Bluff SD65 10 Year LSS and Facilit

10/9/2025 12:24:19 PM

F [ m \ | ] [ j! _IF ]
N § - - TR Vo Hr N - 5 - N T .
= \ \ - —
N \ \ u l A B
= u u - CLASSROOM '
T CLASSROOM u ! SWING : CLASSROOM CLASSROOM - - —
14 - \\ CLASSROOM \\ >3 34 - a 237 VALVE SUPERVISORY SWITCH
970 SF - \ 230 \ = 970 SF
OLF:20 STAR TLT [go0sF | 962 SF 562 SF = OLF:20 TAMPER SWITCH
0CC:49 | | | 229A |OLF:20 | 0 OLF:20 | 0cC:49 FLOW SWITCH <
— o I 0CC:42 \ : 0CC:49 © —
\ \
E f ol ] \ 3 = EMERGENCY WALL PACK LIGHT FIXTURE
CLASSROOM \ . - \
N ] 225 LS (N S IDF ROOM | N n @  EXITSIGN
i - 0 | - -
= ] i 3 . ] — : — |
u - 964 SF CLASSROOM N = - — SMOKE BARRIER
H H oo 226 NIFT: H 1= u u CLASSROOM
] n : L OLF:100 n + u u 239 s=rmmrEmrEs 1 HOUR FIRE RESISTANCE RATING N
CLASSROOM g : 964 SF OCC:3 u — u n
u . OLF:20 ﬂ TEACHER WORK |1 - . 970 SF m=TrmmTTEETI 2 HOUR FIRE RESISTANCE RATING @
mz.%. >< 0CC:49 >< ROOM u >< >< % OLF:20 :
972 SF ‘ ‘ 229 N ‘ ‘ 0CC:49 mm TTrmmTTrEE 3 HOUR FIRE RESISTANCE RATING
OLF:20 o e (e N ~+ ) o
0CC:49 ELEC [TTT T I T]d == [TTTT T I | N I A ¢ == [TTTT T I ﬁ
| - e . me CrTTmsCrrrms 4 HOUR FIRE RESISTANCE RATING
i 209 T
CORRIDOR
. ]
30 MIN. FIRE RESISTANCE RATING
A e T innnnnnssssnns]] L aammD © © © ammme 45 MIN. FIRE RESISTANCE RATING
o = 1 L Juﬁlllﬁm Ek ﬁllllh e 1 A o
SWING K TLT { : S.E. STUDIO | Lb SWING a» o am» ® @ I HOUR FIRE RESISTANCE RATING
CLASSROOM (208 | st " u
e SOCIOLOGISY S.E. OFFICE s.E. OFFICE S.E. OFFICE S.E. OFFICE u CLASSROOM @ ¢ © amm @ ® @» 7 HOUR FIRE RESISTANCE RATING
. . 5 240
WA, 220 I I N
@ @ o [ | 219 218 268 SF u
i] 919 SF [ : o H 137 SF 266 SF 139 SF 284 SF OLF:100 137 SF IS 917 SF 1
OLF:20 O [@ @[ CaaY OLF:100 OLF:100 OLF:100 OLF:100 0CC:3 OLF:100 u OLF-20
OCC:46 | o gLocc?| = OCC:3 | 0cC2 . 0CC:3_ = . . Bl LOCC2 | g a 0CC46
| : =
= = -~
s E o e T
B CORRIDOR - ~ STORAGE n
244
@I: :I: -
CLASSROOM H H T ] CLASSROOM
969 SF ] ] N ] 967 SF
8&?3% . =1 = OLF:20
: 0CC:49
[— O H HE O : E—
% 13
T — H— u
e CLASSROOM u u N ] CLASSROOM =
202 3 H u N 249
: - - - 967 SF
969 SF |- n N L OLF:20
OLF:20 2 | B u ‘| 0CC:49
0CC:49 C in ul ]
5 = o] - 1o
——— 4 STAIR
PN STAIR I = E]
I | - | ] |
} - N STAIR
ARA. L
‘ " 4 REV DESCRIPTION DATE
0=
ffffffffffff . | commwor LAKE BLUFF ELEMENTARY
E O =
T L SCHOOL
350 W Washington Ave, Lake Bluff, IL 60044
Project Number:
240233
Drawn By:
LEVEL 2 LIFE SAFETY PLAN Auth
— (2) STORIES uthor
SCALE: 3/32"=1-0 TYPE II(B) - NONCOMBUSTIBLE CONSTRUCTION Sheet:

FULLY SPRINKLERED
740 MAX. TOTAL OCCUPANTS THIS FLOOR



dgassen
Line

dgassen
Line

dgassen
Line

dgassen
Text Box
MECHANICAL PENTHOUSE

dgassen
PolyLine

dgassen
PolyLine

dgassen
PolyLine

dgassen
Line

dgassen
Line

dgassen
PolyLine

dgassen
Line

dgassen
Line

dgassen
Line

dgassen
Line

dgassen
Line

dgassen
Line

dgassen
Line

dgassen
Snapshot

dgassen
PolyLine

dgassen
Snapshot

dgassen
PolyLine

dgassen
Text Box
MECH.

737 SF
OLF:300
OCC:3

dgassen
Rectangle

dgassen
Line

dgassen
Line

dgassen
Line

dgassen
Line

dgassen
Line

dgassen
Line

dgassen
Line

dgassen
Line

dgassen
Line

dgassen
Line


LAKE BLUFF ELEMENTARY SCHOOL

DESCRIPTION OF EXISTING CONDITIONS

I. GENERAL
ENROLLMENT: 571 students
CONSTRUCTION: Type IIB Non-Combustible Construction, IBC 2003.

MEANS OF EGRESS:

Adequate in arrangement, quantity, and size.

LOCAL FIRE ALARM SYSTEM

City Tie

NEAREST FIRE STATION:

<Imi.
45 E. Center Ave.
Lake Bluff, IL 60044

CITY WATER:

4" water service plus a separate 6” water service for the sprinkler system.

Il. CONSTRUCTION DETAILS

YEAR BUILT:

2008 (work contracted prior to 9/25/2007)

HEIGHT:

Two Stories

GROUND FLOOR AREA:

55,600sf (Total floor area: 83,400sf)

EXTERIOR WALL

Brick and concrete block with cavity insulation. Brick over gypsum board

CONSTRUCTION: over cold-formed framing with cavity and stud insulation. Metal panels
over gypsum board over cold formed framing with cavity and stud
insulation.

FLOOR CONSTRUCTION: Concrete slab on grade. Concrete slab over corrugated steel deck / steel

joists at elevated floor slabs.

ROOF CONSTRUCTION:

Flat roofs: Single-ply roof membrane over rigid insulation over corrugated
steel deck / steel joists.

Sloped roofs: Asphalt shingles over wood sheathing / sleepers over
corrugated steel deck over cold-formed trusses.

INTERIOR WALL
CONSTRUCTION:

Concrete block at exposed corridor walls. Gypsum board over metal stud
walls at all other locations, including exposed above corridor lockers.
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INTERIOR FINISH:

Painted walls.
Tile and carpet floor finishes.

GLASS TRANSOM: None.

lll. EGRESS FACILITIES

GRADE EXITS: Adequate in arrangement and quantity.
CORRIDORS: Adequate in arrangement and size.
STAIRWAYS: Concrete filled steel pan stairs.
WINDOWS: Not used as a secondary means of egress.
FIRE ESCAPE: None.

EXIT SIGNS: Adequate in arrangement/location.

EMERGENCY LIGHTS:

Select light fixtures on emergency power circuit powered by emergency
lighting inverter system. Emergency light fixtures adequate in
arrangement/location.

IV. SPECIAL OCCUPANCIES

ART CLASSROOMS: Sprinklered.
MULTI-PURPOSE ROOM: Sprinklered.
MECHANICAL ROOM: Sprinklered.

V. UTILITIES

HEATING PLANT:

Heating to the entire school is provided by gas furnaces on the packaged
RTU’s for the school. Additionally, heat is generated by (2) 3500 MBH HW
boilers that serve the terminal VAV units, cabinet unit heaters, unit
heaters, radiant ceiling panels etc.

HEAT DISTRIBUTION:

Heat to the entire school is provided by gas furnaces on packaged RTU’s,
and also by HW Piping from the boilers to the VAV terminal units, cabinet
unit heaters, unit heaters etc.
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VENTILATION:

Ventilation to the entire school is provided by air intake hoods on the
packaged RTU’s serving the entire school. All OA is routed to the entire
school through supply ductwork from the RTU’s to the individual spaces.

AIR CONDITIONING:

Air conditioning to the entire school is provided by (5) packaged RTU’s
with DX coils, routed to the entire school through supply ductwork,
diffusers, grilles etc.

WATER HEATER:

Domestic hot water is provided by gas fired water heater and storage
tank located in the boiler room.

INCINERATOR:

None.

GAS SERVICE:

Natural gas enters the building on the west side of the building, where it
is metered. A pressure regulator and an outside shut-off valve are
provided. Gas piping runs to the boiler room for serving the gas fired
boilers and the packaged RTU’s throughout the school on the roof areas.

ELECTRICAL SERVICE

This building has one electrical service at 480/277V 2000A 3 phase 4 wire.
It’s a General Electric switchboard and is in good condition. Additionally,
there is space available to add new circuit breakers for future loads. This
service has surge protection

PLUMBING:

There appears to be an adequate number of plumbing fixtures for this
facility. Sewage disposal is to the municipal sanitary sewer system.

VI. PRIVATE PROTECTION

FIRE ALARM SYSTEM:

The existing fire alarm system is an addressable type Simplex Grinnell
4100U fire alarm system. There is an annunciator located at the main
entrance. Annunciation and initiation devices are located through the
school

AUTOMATIC SPRINKLERS:

The school is sprinkled.

FIRE EXTINGUISHERS

Portable fire extinguishers are appropriately located throughout the
building, and inspections are up to date.

PAGING/SOUND SYSTEM:

The existing intercom/clock system is a Valcom intercommunication
program system, including analog audio and IP visual endpoints, and was
recently installed in 2024.

Lake Bluff Elementary School 3 of 4




VII. SECURITY SYSTEM

SECURITY SYSTEM

The existing building has a small and limited security system (intrusion
alarm only).

VIIl. ENERGY CONSERVATION

ENERGY CONSERVATION

Most light fixtures are still fluorescent type fixtures controlled by
standard toggle wall switches.

IX. ASBESTOS ABATEMENT

ASBESTOS ABATEMENT

No asbestos materials were used in the construction of this building.

X. LEAD-BASED PAINT

LEAD-BASED PAINT None.
XI. PAVING
PAVING The concrete walks were in good condition at the time of the survey. The

asphalt paving is intact but has significant cracking throughout.
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1. COUNTY CODE

049 Lake

2. DISTRICT CODE/NAME

0650 Lake Bluff School District 65
3. FACILITY CODE/NAME

1003 Lake Bluff Middle School

VIOLATION AND RECOMMENDATION SCHEDULE
(23 IL Adm. Code 180, Sections 180.320)

4 5 6 7 8 9
Iltem I.D. [Location(s) Priority Rule Violated Description of the Violation Recommendation to
(Room No) Code Correct Violation

A-1 Help/Book Room 121 b NFPA 13 High Density storage system in close |Raise ceiling to provide better
proximity to ceiling, affecting sprinkler |sprinkler coverage above high density
coverage storage system

E-1 T-07 a IBC 2003 1006.1 No emergency lighting Install new emergency light fixture

E-2 Practice 153 a IBC 2003 1006.1 No emergency lighting Install new emergency light fixture

E-3 PE Office 161 a 175.480.b No emergency lighting Install new emergency light fixture

E-4 PE Office 162 a 175.480.b No emergency lighting Install new emergency light fixture
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1. COUNTY CODE

049 Lake

2. DISTRICT CODE/NAME
0650 Lake Bluff School District 65
3. FACILITY CODE/NAME

1003 Lake Bluff Middle School

SCHEDULE OF RECOMMENDED WORK ITEMS AND ESTIMATED COSTS

4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 14 15
Iltem [.D. |Action Priority  |Specification(s) Units of |Quantity |[Labor Unit Cost |Estimated |Estimated |Funding
I.D. Code Measure Code Cost Completion [Type
Date
A-1 f b Raise ceiling to provide better EA 1 a 5000 $5,000 Aug 2028 |O
sprinkler coverage above high density
storage system
E-1 f a Install new emergency light fixture EA 1 b 1500 $1,500 Aug 2026 |O
E-2 f a Install new emergency light fixture EA 1 b 1500 $1,500 Aug 2026 |O
E-3 f a Install new emergency light fixture EA 1 b 1500 $1,500 Aug 2026 |O
E-4 f a Install new emergency light fixture EA 1 b 1500 $1,500 Aug 2026 |O
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